

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
WP NO: 12054 OF 2026**

Between

1. Vegetable Commission Agents Association,
Vegetable Market Yard, Registered No. 690/1999,
L.B. Nagar, Hyderabad - 500074,
Represented by General Secretary
Rachuri Prasad, S/o. Srisailam,
aged about 54 years, Occ: Business
2. S. Narsimha Reddy & Sons,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
S. Narsimha Reddy S/o. Satyanarayana Reddy
Age: 65 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.47,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
3. K. Raghu & Sons,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
K. Saritha Age: 45 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.48,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
4. D. Lingaiah & Sons,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
D. Srinivas Yadav S/o. D. Lingaiah
Age: 53 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.52,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
5. R. Narsing Rao,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
R. Narsing Rao S/o. Ramdas
Age: 58 years, Occ: Business,

Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.39,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.

6. G. Ravi,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
G. Ravi S/o. G. Mallaiah
Age: 49 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.18,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
7. A Raji Reddy & R. Narsimha,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Partners
A Raji Reddy & R. Narsimha,
Age: 47 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.30,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
8. C. Satti Reddy,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
C. Nirmala
Age: 70 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.32,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
9. B. Narsimha Reddy & Sons,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Partner
B. Naroatham Reddy S/o. B. Narsimha Reddy,
Age: 56 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.71,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
10. K. Chenna Reddy & Sons,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
K. Chenna Reddy, S/o. K. Bal Reddy
Age: 55 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.26,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.

11. B. Kavitha & Sons,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
B. Kavitha, W/o. Kumara Swamy
Age: 68 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.24,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
12. K. Venkat Reddy Bros.,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
K. Venkat Reddy S/o. K. Muthyam Reddy
Age: 57 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.36,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
13. M. Ashok Reddy,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
M. Rajashri, W/o. Ashok Reddy
Age: 56 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.34,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
14. B Raghunath Reddy & B. Vivekananda Reddy,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Partner
K. Anjaneyulu & K. Naresh Goud
Age: 42 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.59,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
15. V. Naresh Goud,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
V. Naresh Goud S/o. Nagaiah Goud
Age: 55 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.17,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
16. P.V. Somaiah,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
P.V. Somaiah S/o. P. Malsaiah

Age: 60 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.68,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.

17. C. Sheenaiah & Sons,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
C. Lokesh S/o. C. Sheenaiah
Age: 58 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.37,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
18. S. Madhava Reddy,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
S. Madhava Reddy S/o. Ram Chandra Reddy
Age: 70 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.44,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
19. E. Krishna Kumar, & Co.,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
E. Krishna Kumar, S/o. Narsing Rao
Age: 43 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.27,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
20. B. Chandra Shekar Reddy and B. Ram Reddy,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Partner
B. Chandra Shekar Reddy, S/o. Bal Reddy
Age: 47 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.13,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
21. A. Jangaiah & N. Sridhar Reddy,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Partner
N. Sridhar Reddy S/o. Janardhan Reddy
Age: 46 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.12,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.

22. R. Laxmi Prasad,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
R. Prasad, S/o. Srisaillam
Age: 55 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.46,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
23. N. Krishna Traders & Srikanth Reddy,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Partner
N. Krishna S/o. Yadaiah
Age: 52 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.35,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
24. M. Shashi Kumar,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
M. Shashi Kumar S/o. M. Raja Ram
Age: 42 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.38,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.
25. A. Gopal Reddy,
Vegetable Commission Agent
Represented by its Proprietor
A. Gopal Reddy, S/o. A. Laxma Reddy,
Age: 75 years, Occ: Business,
Address: D.No.11-14-760 & 261/Shop No.38,
Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500035.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana
Represented by its Principal Secretary
Agriculture and Cooperation
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat,
Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner and Director
of Agricultural Marketing
Government of Andhra Pradesh,
Hyderabad.

3. The Selection Grade Secretary
Agricultural Market Committee,
Gaddiannaram, Hyderabad

... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri P.V. Ramana, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in not acting upon the applications/representations of the Petitioners for changing the individual Vegetable Commission Agent Licenses on the names of partnership firms keeping in view of Section 7 of Markets Act read with Section 2 read with Market Rules is illegal, arbitrary inspite of making representations individually and also application made by the Association on behalf of members of its Association is illegal, arbitrary, violates Article 19, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India and contrary to Section 7, Section 2 read with Market Rules and consequentially declare that all the Petitioners are entitled for obtain or conversion of their existing Vegetable Commission Agent Licenses on the names of the partnership firms in respect of the present shops which were leased for 33 years;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.V.Ramana, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Agriculture and Cooperation, State of Telangana, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner and Director of Agricultural Marketing, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.
3. The Selection Grade Secretary, Agricultural Market Committee, Gaddiannaram, Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 11-06-2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

List on 11-06-2026 for the counter of the respondents.

Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Agriculture and Cooperation, State of Telangana, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner and Director of Agricultural Marketing, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.
3. The Selection Grade Secretary, Agricultural Market Committee, Gaddiannaram, Hyderabad (Addressees 1 to 3 BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. Two CCs to GP for Agriculture, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to Sri P.V. Ramana, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

SN,J

DATE:20-04-2026

NOTE: POST ON 11-06-2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP. NO. 12054 OF 2026

